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Fee Structure of M.Sc. HA Program

Components First Year Second Year
1st Semester | 2ndSemester | 3rdSemester 4th Semester

Admission/ Enrolment
Fee (One time) Rs.1,800 NIL NIL NIL
NCHM Fee (Enrolment
and Parchment) Rs.2,900 Nil Nil Nil
JNU Fee (Registration
and other) Rs.10,215 Nil Nil Nil
Tuition Fee Rs.41,000 Rs.49,000 Rs.49,000 Rs.49,000
Examination Fee Rs.2,500 Rs.2,500 Rs.2,500 Rs.2,500
Caution Deposit Rs.5,000 Nil Nil Nil
TOTAL Rs.63,415 Rs.51,500 Rs.51,500 Rs.51,500
Note: -

i) The above is a common fee structure for all the Institutes those who are running the M.Sc.
Programme is a standard fee fixed by the Council. However, the cities in India have been
divided in three categories according to the status of the city. The IHMs are located in A and B

category cities, have been given discretion of charging higher rate of tuition fee.
categorization of the cities and the discretion of charging increased tuition fee is as under.

Category

Cities where the IHMs are located

Maximum discretion allowed to
the respective Board of the IHM

“A” Delhi NCR, Mumbai, Kolkata, Chennai,
Bengaluru and Hyderabad

Maximum up to 40% in the
Tuition fee component only.

“B” Gandhinagar, Jaipur, Lucknow, Bhopal

Maximum up to 24% in the

and Chandigarh Tuition fee component only.
“C” Rest of the cities where the IHMs are | No discretion
located

(ii) Caution money, locker fee, library fee and other charges, if any will be charged by the
Institute, which will have to be paid separately at the time of physical reporting at the last

allotted Institute.
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eFile No : NCHM 10104/3/2020-23/ADMIN

Dated: 07.02.2025

To
The Principal
All Affiliated THMs

Sub: Fee structure for 2025-2028 batch of B.Sc. HHA academic program,
Sir/ Madam,

Fee structure for B.Sc. HHA Program (2025-2028 batch) to be charged by the Institute under the academic umbrella of
NCHMCT is as under:

First Year 2025-2026 Second Year 2026-2027 Third Year 2027-2028
Components 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
Semester Semester Semester Semester Semester 6th Semester

Admission Fee 1600 NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL
NCHM Fee (Enrolment
and parchment) 3600 NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL
JNU Fee (Registration
and Other) 10215 NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL
Tuition Fee 46500 50000 50000 50000 50000 50000
Examination Fee 3000 3000 3000 3000 3000 3000
Caution Money 8000 NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL
TOTAL 72915 53000 53000 53000 53000 53000

The above is common fee structure for the affiliated IHMs, however, some discretion for charging higher tuition fee have been
given to the Institutes located in the below mentioned cities:

Category Cities where the IHMs are located Maximum discretion allowed to the respective Board of the IHM
ALY Delhi, Mumbai, Kolkata, Chennai, Maximum up to 40% in the Tuition fee component only. '
Bengaluru and Hyderabad
HET Gandhinagar, Jaipur, Lucknow, Bhopal | Maximum up to 24% in the Tuition fee component only.
and Chandigarh
(0 Rest of the cities where the IHMs are No discretion
located

Private Institutes under the affiliation of NCHMCT have the discretion to charge the tuition fee but not more than the double
of the fee prescribed by the Council.

The above fees is applicable for 2025-2028 batch only.

This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority of this Council.
Yours faithfully,

%‘4,7—2.3‘5

(Dr. P.D. Lakhawat)
I/c Director (Admin & Finance)
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No. NCHM-10101/1/2022-ADMIN
Dated 9" April 2025

To,

Principal
All CIHMs/SIHMs/PSU IHM/PPP SIHMs/Private Institutes/FCls

Sub: Fee structure for PG Diploma/Diploma/Craft Courses for academic year 2025-26.

SirMadam,

Please refer to this Council’s letter of even number, dated 9" May 2022 vide which fee
structure for PG Diploma/Diploma/Craft Courses from academic year 2022-23 onwards, was
conveyed to you. Since the said fee structure is véiid till further notification by the Council, as
such, the same fee as contained in the letter dated 9" May 2022 is applicable for academic year
2025-26.

The above clarification is being issued keeping in view the queries received by this Council
from some of the affiliated Institutes.

Yours faithfully,

4
(Dr. Sagnik Chowdhury)
Director (A&F)

o4 o4
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e-file No.NCHM-10101/1/2022-ADMIN
Dated 9" May 2022

To,

Principal
All CIHMs/SIHMs/PSU IHM/Private Institutes/FCls

Sub: Recognition of fee structure for PG Diploma/Diploma/Craft Courses run by the
affiliated Institutes under affiliation with NCHMCT.

Sir/lMadam,

In recent past, this Council has received requests from affiliated Institutes for certifying the
fee structure fixed by the Institutes for PG Diploma, Diploma & Craft Courses that are running
by them, so that the certification of NCHM can be uploaded in the scholarship portals of
respective State Governments. In this connection, towards recognition/fixing of uniform fee to
be followed by all affiliated Institutes for these courses, the matter has been put up before the
Council's BOG in its 53 meeting held on 14" March 2022. Accordingly, the BOG of NCHMCT
has approved the following common fee for PG Diploma, Diploma & Craft Courses to be
charged by the affiliated Institutes under NCHMCT from 2022-23 academic year onwards and
will be valid till further notification by this Council:

Admission Fee Rs.1500 (common for all the above programs)

Enrolment Fee Rs.900 for 1% year program

(NCHM component) | Rs.800 for 1 year program

Exam Fee Rs.2500 (common for all the above programs)

(50% NCHM component)

Caution Money ¢ Rs.3000 for PGDDHFS, DFP, DBC & CCCFP programs
e Rs.2500 for other programs

Tuition Fee Following fee is maximum capping by NCHM only which is common for
all affiliated Institutes and no Institute should charge more than the
capped fee:
* Rs.35,000 per Semester (Rs.70,000 per year) for PGDDHFS, DFP,

DBC & CCFP programs

» Rs.25,000 per Semester (Rs.50,000 per year) for other programs

The Institutes will fix only in tuition fee component with the approval of their respective
Boards within the limit of capped fee. In case of fee for other activities, if any, the Institute can
charge activity fee according to the activities planned for the students during their studies. The
above common fee structure will be effective from 2022-23 academic year. However, during
industrial training, the Institutes will not charge any fee from the students.

Yours faithfully,
|
N

(L.K.GANGULI)
Director (A&F)



